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GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF LAW AND JUSTICE

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE


RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO-2822

ANSWERED ON - 19/12/2024


INFRASTRUCTURE IN LOK ADALATS


2822 SHRI RANDEEP SINGH SURJEWALA:


Will the Minister of Law and Justice be pleased to state:


(a) whether Government has conducted any survey to assess the adequacy of infrastructure in Lok Adalats, if so, the details thereof; and

(b) whether Government is aware that Lok Adalats suffer from inadequate infrastructure, facilities, staff and training as highlighted by the Standing Committee on Personnel, Public Grievances, Law and Justice, if so, the steps taken by Government regarding the same?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE (INDEPENDENT CHARGE) OF THE MINISTRY OF LAW AND

JUSTICE; AND MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF PARLIAMENTARY

AFFAIRS

(SHRI ARJUN RAM MEGHWAL)


(a) and (b): The Lok Adalats are organized on a non-working day of the Courts so that the Court’s existing infrastructure can be used for periodic Lok Adalats. Every year, NALSA issues calendar for organising National Lok Adalats. During the current year, National Lok Adalats were held on 9th March, 11th May, 14th September and 14th December. Similarly, National Lok Adalats are scheduled to be held on 8th March, 10th May, 13th September and 13th December during the year 2025. The State Legal Services Authorities (SLSAs) have a specific role in organizing Lok Adalats in their State, in coordination with all stakeholders.

The grants-in-aid provided to NALSA by the Central Government is used only for carrying out the various legal services activities and programmes including organizing of Lok Adalats. It cannot be used for infrastructure development of local courts. NALSA has issued instructions to all SLSAs to take up the matter of lack of infrastructure facilities and


(2)


staff wherever required for strengthening Lok Adalats at the State level with the respective State/UT governments and High Courts.

The primary responsibility to provide the required infrastructure to the District and Subordinate Courts rests with the State/UT Government concerned. However, under the Centrally Sponsored Scheme for Judicial Infrastructure, funds are being released to States/UTs for construction of court halls, residential quarters for judicial officers, lawyers’ halls, toilet complexes and digital computer rooms, to supplement the resource of the State/UT Government concerned. Presently, the fund sharing pattern of the Scheme is 90:10 (Centre:State) for the 8 North-Eastern and 2 Himalayan States and 60:40 for remaining States. There is a provision for 100% assistance in case of Union Territories. As on date, Rs. 11,758.55 crores have been released since the inception of the Centrally Sponsored Scheme (CSS) for Development of Infrastructure Facilities for the Judiciary in 1993-94. The number of court halls has increased from 15,818 as on 30.06.2014 to 21,940

as on 30.11.2024, under this scheme.
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